EFFECT OF BOUNDARY CONDITIONS ON DAMAGE
DETECTION

BY
WONG KEE LOU

SESSION 2004/2005

A GRADUATION EXERCISE SUBMITTED TO THE
FACULTY OF ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
IN FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT
FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER IN ENGINEERING SCIENCE

R 9=
&

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

MARCH 2005

takaan Universiti Malaya

IR

A5118986




ABSTRACT

The objective of this investigation was to establish the sensitivity of damage
detection techniques based on frequency and mode shape, when different boundary
conditions were applied. Modal testing was conducted on a steel beam with varying
crack depths by introducing a saw cut at the quarter span point. The steel beam was
subjected to three different support conditions by suspending it at the ends with elastic
tubing, simply supported on springs or rollers. The first eleven natural frequencies and
mode shapes were extracted and compared with the readings from the datum state.
Changes in natural frequencies, curvature mode shape, modal assurance criterion
(MAC) and coordinate modal assurance criterion (COMAC) were used as damage
identification techniques to evaluate and identify the state of the structure.

It was observed that the frequencies for all the modes reduced with the
occurrence of damage and for the flexural modes the magnitude of reduction was
smaller with increase in support stiffness. It was also possible to use the percentage
change 1n natural frequencies to detect the damage location in the structure. By applying
an algorithm using changes in the mode shape curvature, the damage location can be
located for the free-free beam, but not sufficiently sensitive for the other support
conditions. A new algorithm was developed to identify the damage location for the
other support conditions. The dual cracks condition was also considered in order to
verify the applicability of the algorithm. Finally, by combining the results from
experimental modal analysis and a finite element model, a new damage identification

technique was proposed.

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author would like to express his deepest appreciation to his supervisor,
Associate Professor Dr. Hashim Abdul Razak for his invaluable advice, encouragement,
understanding and patient assistance throughout the course of this study and in the
preparation of this thesis. The author also gratefully acknowledge the financial
assistance provided by the Institute of Research Management and Consultancy,
University of Malaya under Vot-F0118/20044 and Pascasiswazah scheme. Utmost
gratitude is also forwarded to his senior research colleague, Mr Choi Fook Choon, who
had lent his helping hand in the understanding and preparation of the model testing and
in the preparation of this report. The author also would like to thank Pn Zubaidah
Ismail for her patient guidance in the finite element modeling.

The author would like to extend his thanks to the staff of the concrete
Laboratory, Light and Hearvy Structures Laboratory for their help in the experimental
work. Special thanks must go to Pn. Sarimaniza Haji Salleh, En. Mohiddin Hamzah, Mr
Sreedharan V.K. Raman and Mr. Yosuf Zain. The author is also indebted to his research
colleage, Mr Pan Wang Fook, Mr. Edi Majuar and Mr. Teuku Fardiansyah. The author
also wishes to thank to Mr. Isam Shakir khezel, Mr Chai Hwa Kian and Mr Wong Hong
Seong for their invaluable ideas and supports throughout the graduation exercise.
Lastly, the author would like to dedicate this thesis to his beloved family for their

continuous support

WONG KEE LOU
Department of Civil Engineering
University of Malaya

November 2003

1l



Contents

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1:

1.1

1.2

CHAPTER 2:

2.1

2.2

INTRODUCTION
General
Objectives of research

Scope of work

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Boundary conditions
2.2.1 Simply supported beam
2.2.2 Free-free beam

Damage identification methods
2.3.1 Natural frequency changes
2.3.2 Rotational spring model
2.3.3 Sensitivity concept

2.3.4 Mode shape

Page

i

i

Viil

x11

10
11
16
19

21

v



Contents

2.3.4.1 Mode shape deviation 21
2.3.4.2 Curvature mode shape 22
2.3.5 Modal assurance criteria 25
2.4 Modal updating 31
2.4.1 Natural frequency comparison 31
2.4.2 Mode shapes comparison 32
2421 Mode’ shapes  comparison — 32

graphical
2477 Mode . shapes  comparison — 33

numerical
CHAPTER 3: INTRODUCTION OF MODAL ANALYSIS 35
3.1 Introduction 35
3.2 Experimental modal analysis 35
3.2.1 Frequency response function (FRF) 37
3.2.2 Excitation technique 38
3.2.3 Modal parameter estimation 39
3.3 Analytical modal analysis 41
3.3.1 Transverse free vibration of a simple beam 42
3.3.2 Finite element modelling technique 45
CHAPTER 4: EXPERIMENTAL PROGRAMME 47
4.1 Introduction 47
4.2 Test beam 47
4.3 Impact testing 48
4.4.1 Transfer function method (TFM) 49

4.4.2 Post-processing 52



Contents

4.4.3 Validation check
4.4 Finite element (FE) modelling
4.4.1 Graphical user interface
4.4.1.1 Pre-processing
4.4.1.2 Performing the analysis

4.4.1.3 Post-processing

CHAPTER 5: EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Validation Check
5.3 Boundary conditions effect
5.3.1 Natural frequency
5.3.2 Mode shape
5.3.3 Damping ratio
5.4 Damage identification
5.4.1 Frequency changes
5.4.1.1 Severity check
5.4.1.2 Damage location
5.4.2 Mode shape changes
5.4.3 Curvature mode shape
5.4.4 Combined method

5.4.5 Modal assurance criterion (MAC)

5.4.6 Coordinate modal assurance criterion (COMAC)

5.5 Dual cracks

5.6 Model updating

5.6.1 Comparison of experiment and prediction

54

54

55

55

56

57

59

59

59

62

62

64

67

69

69

70

72

78

82

89

90

99

104

104

vi



Contents

5.6.2 Crack identification technique 106

CHAPTER 6- CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 116
6.1 Introduction 116

6.2 Conclusions 116

6.3 Summary of contributions 120

6.4 Recommendations 122
REFERENCES 124

APPENDIX A 127



List of Figures

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1 Timoshenko simply supported beam [1]

Figure 2.2 First three modes of vibration for free-free beam [1]

Figure 2.3 Change in frequency versus crack location of cantilever
beam (first four bending and four torsional modes) {5}

Figure 2.4 Model of the cracked free-free beam with rotational
spring [7]

Figure 2.5 Relative crack stiffness versus crack location for the first
6 natural frequency and for 2 different relative crack
depth: (a) ash = 11.3% (b) ah = 36.3% [7]

Figure 2.6 Absolute deviations in displacement mode shapes
between the intact and damaged (element 13 with 50%
reduction in £) simply supported beam [12]

Figure 2.7 Absolute differences between curvature mode shapes for
the intact and damaged (element 13 with 50% reduction
in £) simply supported beam [12]

Figure 2.8 Laplacian for (a) 50% and (b) 5% [13]

Figure 2.9 Static load test: symmetrical and asymmetrical loading
configurations [38]

Figure 2.10 MAUC for the symmetrical loading configuration {38)

Figure 2.11 MAC for the asymmetrical loading configuration [38]

Figure 2.12 1 — COMAC in loading stage 1, stage 3, stage 5 and stage
6 [38]

Figure 2.13 I — COMAC loading case ‘a’ for stage 1, stage 2 and
stage 5 [38]

Figure 2.14 1 — COMAC loading case b for stage 1, stage 2, stage 5
and stage 7 [3§]

Figure 2.15 Plots of measured versus predicted natural frequencies

[18]

Page

15

17

19

22

24

25

27

27

23

29

30

30

32

viii



List of Figures

Figure 2.16

Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7

Figure 4.1

Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9

Figure 5.1

Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5

Figure 5.6

Plots of measured versus predicted mode shape vectors,
(a) single mode; (b) 3 modes [18§]

Modal test [20]

Svstem block diagram [20]

Concept of modal parameters [21]

Frequency response [20]

Damping from half power [20]

Modal coefficient [20]

Beam undergoing transverse free vibration [1]

Beam support condition, (a) free-fee, (b) spring and (c)
fixed roller support

Experimental set up of impact testing using transfer
function method

Measurement locations

Dual-channel dynamic analyzer

Flow chart of post processing for raw FRF data
Reciprocal modal vector matrix

The mesh of beam model

Analysis selection window

DIANA w analysis window

Reciprocal modal vector matrix for different boundary
condition

Amplitude of mode shapes for flexural modes
Amplitude of mode shapes for torsional modes
Damping ratio for different boundary conditions
Crack location on the steel beam

Comparison of percentage drop in flexural frequencies for
(a) free-free, (b) spring support and (c) fixed roller

33

36

37

39

40

41

41

42

48

51

51

51

53

54

56

57

58

62

65

66

68

69

75



List of Figures

Figure 5.7

Figure 5.8

Figure 5.9

Figure 5.10

Figure 5.11

Figure 5.12

Figure 5.13

Figure 5.14

Figure 5.15

Figure 5.16

Figure 5.17

Figure 5.18

Figure 5.19

Figure 5.20

Figure 5.21

Figure 5.22

Figure 5.23

Curvature mode Shapes for (a) free-free, (b) spring
support and (c) fixed roller

First six flexural mode shapes for free-free beam

Comparison of first two flexural mode shapes in free-free,
spring support and fixed roller

Curvature mode shape of free-free beam for first three
flexural modes

Six curvature mode shapes of free-free beam for (a) 0.5h
cut and (b) 0.61 cut

Curvature mode shape of spring support beam for first
three flexural modes

Curvature mode shape of fixed roller supported beam for
first three flexural modes

Comparison between Laplacian and combined method for
flexural mode 4 in (a) free-free, (b) spring and (c¢) fixed
roller support conditions

Comparison between Laplacian and combined method for
flexural mode 5 in (a) free-free, (b) spring and (c) fixed
roller support conditions

Comparison between Laplacian and combined method for
flexural mode 6 in (a) free-free, (b) spring and (c¢) fixed
roller support conditions

MAC values in function of damage level for (a) free-free,
(b) spring and (c) fixed roller support conditions

(1-COMAC) values as function of damage level for (a)
free-free, (b) spring and (c) fixed roller support conditions

The plots of combined method for mode 5 and mode 6 for
the (a) free-free, (b) spring and (c) fixed roller support
conditions

Percentage change in natural frequencies due to damaged
element in free-free beam

Percentage change in natural frequencies due to damaged
element in fixed roller supported beam

Change in natural frequencies due to the damaged
element (flexural stiffness = 0.58EJ) for flexural mode 1

Normalized EI versus crack location with the same
normalized frequency for the first 6 flexural modes in the

8

&0

&1

84

85

&7

88

91

92

93

96

99

103

108

109

110

113



List of Figures

Figure 5.24

Figure 5.25

free-free beam, (a) 0.17h cut and (b) 0.28h cut

Normalized E7 value versus crack location with the same
normalized frequency for the flexural modes in the roller
supported beam, (a) 0.17h cut and (b) 0.28h cut

The plots of the difference in normalized EI along the
beam length, (a) 0.17h cut and (b) 0.28h cut

114

115

X1



List of tables

LIST OF TABLES
Page
Table 2.1 Peak or trough and node locations of strain mode shapes 15
for cantilever beam [5]
Table 2.2 Percentage change in frequency due to crack 16
Table S.1a Natural frequencies for flexural modes 63
Table 5.1b Natural frequencies for torsional modes 63
Table 5.2 Natural frequencies for flexural modes 73
Table 5.3 Natural frequencies for torsional modes 74
Table 5.4 Comparison of percentage drop in natural frequencies for 91
single crack and double cracks
Table 5.5 Comparison of natural frequencies and MAC values for 106
the free-free beams
Table 5.6 Comparison of natural frequencies and MAC values for 106
the fixed roller supported beams
Table 5.7 Degree of damage in FE modeling 107
Table A.1 Normalized natural frequencies due to different locations 127

of damaged element and the value of flexural stiffness, EI
for the models of free-free and fixed roller supported
beams

X1l



