EFFECT OF BOUNDARY CONDITIONS ON DAMAGE DETECTION

 \mathbf{BY}

WONG KEE LOU

SESSION 2004/2005

A GRADUATION EXERCISE SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER IN ENGINEERING SCIENCE



DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

MARCH 2005

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

ABSTRACT

The objective of this investigation was to establish the sensitivity of damage detection techniques based on frequency and mode shape, when different boundary conditions were applied. Modal testing was conducted on a steel beam with varying crack depths by introducing a saw cut at the quarter span point. The steel beam was subjected to three different support conditions by suspending it at the ends with elastic tubing, simply supported on springs or rollers. The first eleven natural frequencies and mode shapes were extracted and compared with the readings from the datum state. Changes in natural frequencies, curvature mode shape, modal assurance criterion (MAC) and coordinate modal assurance criterion (COMAC) were used as damage identification techniques to evaluate and identify the state of the structure.

It was observed that the frequencies for all the modes reduced with the occurrence of damage and for the flexural modes the magnitude of reduction was smaller with increase in support stiffness. It was also possible to use the percentage change in natural frequencies to detect the damage location in the structure. By applying an algorithm using changes in the mode shape curvature, the damage location can be located for the free-free beam, but not sufficiently sensitive for the other support conditions. A new algorithm was developed to identify the damage location for the other support conditions. The dual cracks condition was also considered in order to verify the applicability of the algorithm. Finally, by combining the results from experimental modal analysis and a finite element model, a new damage identification technique was proposed.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author would like to express his deepest appreciation to his supervisor,

Associate Professor Dr. Hashim Abdul Razak for his invaluable advice, encouragement,

understanding and patient assistance throughout the course of this study and in the

preparation of this thesis. The author also gratefully acknowledge the financial

assistance provided by the Institute of Research Management and Consultancy,

University of Malaya under Vot-F0118/2004A and Pascasiswazah scheme. Utmost

gratitude is also forwarded to his senior research colleague, Mr Choi Fook Choon, who

had lent his helping hand in the understanding and preparation of the model testing and

in the preparation of this report. The author also would like to thank Pn Zubaidah

Ismail for her patient guidance in the finite element modeling.

The author would like to extend his thanks to the staff of the concrete

Laboratory, Light and Hearvy Structures Laboratory for their help in the experimental

work. Special thanks must go to Pn. Sarimaniza Haji Salleh, En. Mohiddin Hamzah, Mr

Sreedharan V.K. Raman and Mr. Yosuf Zain. The author is also indebted to his research

colleage, Mr Pan Wang Fook, Mr. Edi Majuar and Mr. Teuku Fardiansyah. The author

also wishes to thank to Mr. Isam Shakir khezel, Mr Chai Hwa Kian and Mr Wong Hong

Seong for their invaluable ideas and supports throughout the graduation exercise.

Lastly, the author would like to dedicate this thesis to his beloved family for their

continuous support

WONG KEE LOU

Department of Civil Engineering

University of Malaya

November 2003

iii

CONTENTS

		Page
ABSTRACT		ii
ACKNOWLEDGEM	ENT	iii
CONTENTS		vi
LIST OF FIGURES		viii
LIST OF TABLES		xii
CHAPTER 1: INTRO	DUCTION	1
1.1 Genera		1
1.2 Object	ves of research	3
1.3 Scope	f work	4
CHAPTER 2: LITEF	ATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Introdu	ction	5
2.2 Bound	ry conditions	5
,	2.1 Simply supported beam	6
,	2.2 Free-free beam	8
2.3 Dama	e identification methods	10
	.3.1 Natural frequency changes	11
	.3.2 Rotational spring model	16
	.3.3 Sensitivity concept	19
	.3.4 Mode shape	21

					Contents
		2.3.4.1	Mode shape deviation		21
		2.3.4.2	Curvature mode shape		22
	2.3.5	Modal assur	rance criteria		25
2.4	Modal upda	ating			31
	2.4.1	Natural freq	uency comparison		31
	2.4.2	Mode shape	es comparison		32
		2.4.2.1	Mode shapes comparison graphical	_	32
		2.4.2.2	Mode shapes comparison numerical	-	33
CHAPTER 3	: INTRODUC	CTION OF M	IODAL ANALYSIS		35
3.1	Introduction	1			35
3.2	Experiment	al modal anal	ysis		35
	3.2.1	Frequency r	response function (FRF)		37
	3.2.2	Excitation to	echnique		38
	3.2.3	Modal parai	meter estimation		39
3.3	Analytical n	nodal analysi	S		41
	3.3.1	Transverse	free vibration of a simple beam		42
	3.3.2	Finite eleme	ent modelling technique		45
CHAPTER 4	: EXPERIME	ENTAL PRO	GRAMME		47
4.1	Introduction	1			47
4.2	Test beam				47
4.3	Impact testing	ng			48
	4.4.1	Transfer fur	action method (TFM)		49
	4.4.2	Post-process	sing		52

				Contents
	4.4.3	Validation c	heck	54
4.4	Finite eleme	ent (FE) mode	elling	54
	4.4.1	Graphical us	ser interface	55
		4.4.1.1	Pre-processing	55
		4.4.1.2	Performing the analysis	56
		4.4.1.3	Post-processing	57
CHAPTER 5	: EXPERIME	ENTAL RESU	JLTS AND DISCUSSIONS	59
5.1	Introduction			59
5.2	Validation C	Check		59
5.3	Boundary co	onditions effe	ct	62
	5.3.1	Natural freq	uency	62
	5.3.2	Mode shape		64
	5.3.3	Damping rat	tio	67
5.4	Damage ide	ntification		69
	5.4.1	Frequency c	hanges	69
		5.4.1.1	Severity check	70
		5.4.1.2	Damage location	72
	5.4.2	Mode shape	changes	78
	5.4.3	Curvature m	node shape	82
	5.4.4	Combined n	nethod	89
	5.4.5	Modal assur	rance criterion (MAC)	90
	5.4.6	Coordinate	modal assurance criterion (COMAC)	97
5.5	Dual cracks			99
5.6	Model upda	ting		104
	5.6.1	Comparison	of experiment and prediction	104

	Contents
5.6.2 Crack identification technique	106
CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	116
6.1 Introduction	116
6.2 Conclusions	116
6.3 Summary of contributions	120
6.4 Recommendations	122
REFERENCES	124
APPENDIX A	127

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
E: 0.1	T' - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	6
Figure 2.1	Timoshenko simply supported beam [1]	6
Figure 2.2	First three modes of vibration for free-free beam [1]	10
Figure 2.3	Change in frequency versus crack location of cantilever beam (first four bending and four torsional modes) [5]	15
Figure 2.4	Model of the cracked free-free beam with rotational spring [7]	17
Figure 2.5	Relative crack stiffness versus crack location for the first 6 natural frequency and for 2 different relative crack depth: (a) $a/h = 11.3\%$ (b) $a/h = 36.3\%$ [7]	19
Figure 2.6	Absolute deviations in displacement mode shapes between the intact and damaged (element 13 with 50% reduction in E) simply supported beam [12]	22
Figure 2.7	Absolute differences between curvature mode shapes for the intact and damaged (element 13 with 50% reduction in E) simply supported beam [12]	24
Figure 2.8	Laplacian for (a) 50% and (b) 5% [13]	25
Figure 2.9	Static load test: symmetrical and asymmetrical loading configurations [38]	27
Figure 2.10	MAC for the symmetrical loading configuration [38]	27
Figure 2.11	MAC for the asymmetrical loading configuration [38]	28
Figure 2.12	1 - COMAC in loading stage 1, stage 3, stage 5 and stage 6 [38]	29
Figure 2.13	1 - COMAC loading case 'a' for stage 1, stage 2 and stage 5 [38]	30
Figure 2.14	1 – COMAC loading case b for stage 1, stage 2, stage 5 and stage 7 [38]	30
Figure 2.15	Plots of measured versus predicted natural frequencies [18]	32

Figure 2.16	Plots of measured versus predicted mode shape vectors, (a) single mode; (b) 3 modes [18]	33
Figure 3.1	Modal test [20]	36
Figure 3.2	System block diagram [20]	37
Figure 3.3	Concept of modal parameters [21]	39
Figure 3.4	Frequency response [20]	40
Figure 3.5	Damping from half power [20]	41
Figure 3.6	Modal coefficient [20]	41
Figure 3.7	Beam undergoing transverse free vibration [1]	42
Figure 4.1	Beam support condition, (a) free-fee, (b) spring and (c) fixed roller support	48
Figure 4.2	Experimental set up of impact testing using transfer function method	51
Figure 4.3	Measurement locations	51
Figure 4.4	Dual-channel dynamic analyzer	51
Figure 4.5	Flow chart of post processing for raw FRF data	53
Figure 4.6	Reciprocal modal vector matrix	54
Figure 4.7	The mesh of beam model	56
Figure 4.8	Analysis selection window	57
Figure 4.9	DIANA_w analysis window	58
Figure 5.1	Reciprocal modal vector matrix for different boundary condition	62
Figure 5.2	Amplitude of mode shapes for flexural modes	65
Figure 5.3	Amplitude of mode shapes for torsional modes	66
Figure 5.4	Damping ratio for different boundary conditions	68
Figure 5.5	Crack location on the steel beam	69
Figure 5.6	Comparison of percentage drop in flexural frequencies for (a) free-free, (b) spring support and (c) fixed roller	75

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Peak or trough and node locations of strain mode shapes for cantilever beam [5]	15
Table 2.2	Percentage change in frequency due to crack	16
Table 5.1a	Natural frequencies for flexural modes	63
Table 5.1b	Natural frequencies for torsional modes	63
Table 5.2	Natural frequencies for flexural modes	73
Table 5.3	Natural frequencies for torsional modes	74
Table 5.4	Comparison of percentage drop in natural frequencies for single crack and double cracks	91
Table 5.5	Comparison of natural frequencies and MAC values for the free-free beams	106
Table 5.6	Comparison of natural frequencies and MAC values for the fixed roller supported beams	106
Table 5.7	Degree of damage in FE modeling	107
Table A.1	Normalized natural frequencies due to different locations of damaged element and the value of flexural stiffness, <i>EI</i> for the models of free-free and fixed roller supported beams	127